Cement and Concrete Research
Kinetics of formwork pressure drop of self-consolidating concrete
containing various types and contents of binder
Joseph Assaad, Kamal H. Khayat*
Université de Sherbrooke, Department of Civil Engineering, Sherbrooke, Québec, Canada J1K 2R1
Received 5 April 2004; accepted 1 December 2004
Abstract
A comprehensive research study was carried out to determine the effect of binder type and content on the variations in lateral and pore

Binary cement:
8% SF+92% Type 10
Mixture codification 450-T10 450-T30 450-BIN 550-BIN
Type 10 cement, kg/m3 450 – – –
Type 30 cement, kg/m3 – 450 – –
Binary cement, kg/m3 – – 450 550
Ternary cement, kg/m3 – – – –
Quaternary cement, kg/m3 – – – –
Water, kg/m3 (w/c=0.40) 180 180 180 220
Sand (0–5), kg/m3 770 770 760 670
Coarse aggregate
(5–10), kg/m3
900 900 890 790
V sand/V paste 0.89 0.89 0.86 0.62
V coarse aggregate, L/m3 332 332 328 291
HRWRA, L/m3 3.3 3.2 3.9 2.75
VMA, mL/100 kg of cement 260 260 260 260
AEA, mL/100 kg of cement 160 170 200 150
2.71 and 2.69, and their absorptions were 0.4% and 1.2%,
respectively.
A polycarboxylate-based high-range water-reducing
admixture (HRWRA) with specific gravity of 1.1 and solid
content of 27% was used. A liquid cellulosic-based
viscosity-modifying admixture (VMA) was employed to
enhance stability. It had a specific gravity of 1.12 and a solid
content of 39%. A synthetic detergent-based air-entraining
agent (AEA) was used to secure the required air content.
2.2. Mixture proportions
As summarized in Table 2, various contents of binary,
ternary, or quaternary cement varying between 400 and 550
kg/m3 were used. These mixtures reflect typical SCC with
limited to high volume of cement paste used in commercial
applications with different degrees of congested reinforcing
bars. A binder content of 450 kg/m3 was employed for the
mixtures made with T10 and T30 cements. The w/c (or
water-to-binder ratio) and sand-to-total aggregate ratio were
fixed at 0.40 and 0.46, respectively.
The dosage of the liquid-based VMAwas set at 260 mL/
100 kg of binder for all mixtures. The HRWRA and AEA
dosages were adjusted to secure an initial slump flow and
fresh air content of 650F15 mm and 6F2%, respectively.
2.3. Instrumented formwork for measuring lateral stresses
Variations in lateral pressure exerted by fresh concrete
were determined using an experimental column measuring
1100 mm in height and 200 mm in diameter [12]. The inside
face of the form was coated with a formwork release oil prior
to each use. The lateral pressure was measured using three
pressure sensors of 100-kPa capacity mounted at 50, 250,
and 450 mm from the base. At the same heights, three pore
water pressure sensors usually employed in soil mechanics
Ternary cement:
6% SF+22% FA+72% Type 10
Quaternary cement:
6% SF+26% FA+18%
BFS+50% T10
400-TER 450-TER 500-TER 550-TER 450-QUA 550-QUA
– – – – – –
– – – – – –
– – – – – –
400 450 500 550 – –
– – – – 450 550
160 180 200 220 180 220
800 750 710 660 750 650
940 880 830 780 880 770
1.0 0.83 0.71 0.6 0.82 0.58
347 325 306 288 325 284
4.6 3.8 3.2 2.7 4.6 3.5
260 260 260 260 260 260
135 120 110 90 65 50
Table 3
Fresh properties of evaluated SCC mixtures
Initial slump flow, mm Air content, % Temperature, 8C Unit weight, kg/m3 h2/ h1 of L-box test Surface settlement, %
450-T10 650 4.3 22.9 2360 0.81 0.41